
 

 

 
 

 
 
Standards Committee 
Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 8 March 2023 
Please ask for: Marianne Unwin 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887326 

 
Standards Committee meeting on Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members will declare any pecuniary or significant other interests they 
have in relation to the items on this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
16 June 2023. 
 

 

 
4.   Dispensation for all councillors to participate and vote on matters 

relating to the council's Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 
(LCTS) 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
 

5.   Updated Procedures for dealing with alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct 
 

(Pages 11 - 32) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
 

6.   Updated Guidance for Councillors and Officer on Gifts and 
Hospitality 
 

(Pages 33 - 42) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
 

7.   Current Complaints: Summary 
 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

 Schedule prepared by the Monitoring Officer, attached 
 
The Monitoring Officer will report verbally on the latest position with 
regard to the complaints listed and any issues arising from them. 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

8.   Date of next Meeting 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to be held at 6pm 
on 22 June 2023. 
 

 

 



 
 

Standards Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Thursday, 16 June 2022 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 
 
Standards Committee members present: 
Councillors Catterall, Orme, Sir R Atkins and Swales 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Gerrard 
 
Failed to attend or tender their apologies for absence: 
Councillor B Birch 
 
Other councillors present: 
None 
 
Officers present: 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
20 Election of Chairman 2022/23  

 
Councillor Sue Catterall was elected as Chairman of the Standards 
Committee for the municipal year 2022-23. 
  

21 Election of Vice Chairman 2022/23  
 
Councillor Phil Orme was elected as Vice Chairman of the Standards 
Committee for the municipal year 2022- 23. 
  
  

22 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
  

23 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Standards Committee held on 11 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



November 2021 were confirmed as a correct record. 
  
  

24 Appointment of Independent Persons  
 
The Monitoring Officer (MO) submitted a report asking the committee to: 
  

         note the retirement of Barry Parsonage, independent person, on 30 
June 2022 and thank him for his service to the council, 

         note the appointment of a new independent person, Mike Nuttall, by 
Full Council on 12 May 2022, following the advertisement of the 
independent person’s post, 

         note the officers’ recommendation to appoint David Gregson as a third 
independent person, which would be considered by Full Council on 7 
July 2022. 

  
Decision 
  
The members of the committee 
  

         noted the impending retirement of Barry Parsonage on 30 June 2022, 
thanked him for the invaluable service he had provided to the council in 
the role and wished him well in his retirement, 

         noted the appointment of Mike Nuttall as an independent person, as 
approved by Full Council on 12 May 2022, 

         noted that an application for the independent person’s post had also 
been received from David Gregson and that following interview, the 
MO would make a recommendation to Full Council to appoint him as 
the third independent person. 

  
25 Members' Code of Conduct Complaints- Summary  

 
The MO submitted a report advising the Committee of the number and current 
status of complaints under the Members’ Code of Conduct received since the 
last meeting, which had been, or were to be, considered by the MO and the 
Independent Person(s). A schedule summarising the complaints of alleged 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct was included as an appendix to 
the report.  
  
Decision 
  
The committee 
  

         noted the outcome of concluded complaints and the progress of those 
still outstanding, 

         approved the new format and the content of the complaints summary, 
         requested that the link to the recording of the Code of Conduct 

Training be circulated to councillors again, 
         asked for a “practice hearing” to be held as a training session for the 

committee. 
  

Page 4



26 Date of next Meeting  
 
The next meetings of the Standards Committee were scheduled at 6pm on 
Thursday 10 November 2022 and Thursday 16 March 2022 and would take 
place only if there was sufficient business to transact. 
 

The meeting started at Time Not Specified and finished at Time Not Specified. 
 
Date of Publication: XXX 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
The Monitoring Officer, 

Mary Grimshaw Standards Committee 16 March 2023 

 
Review of Councillors’ Code of Conduct and Complaints Process  

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To agree a dispensation under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, for 
all councillors to participate and vote on matters relating to the council’s 
Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS). 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

All councillors will be able to participate and vote on matters relating to 
the council’s LCTS. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That a dispensation is granted to all councillors to participate and vote on 
the setting of the council’s LCTS for the purposes of the Local 
Government Finance Act 2012, on the grounds that it is in the interests of 
persons living in the Borough for as many members as possible to be 
able to debate and decide on this issue. 
 

 3.2 
 
 

That the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of the Standards 
Committee have delegated power to grant dispensations, when it is not 
expedient to wait until the next scheduled Standards Committee meeting. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 

The council’s Code of Conduct states that where a matter arises at a 
meeting which directly relates to a member’s financial interest or well- 
being or a financial interest or well-being of a relative or close associate, 
a member must disclose the interest and must not take part in any 
discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room unless 
a dispensation has been granted.  
 
A question was raised before the Council considered the council’s LCTS 
on 26 January 2023, whether a councillor in receipt of council tax support 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



would be required to declare an interest. Legal advice confirmed that it 
would be reasonable to say, that it related directly to their finances more 
than to the generality of the population and therefore a councillor should 
not take part without a dispensation. However there was insufficient time 
to schedule a Standards meeting to grant a dispensation. 
 

 4.2 The Localism Act 2011 makes provision for councils to grant dispensations 
to councillors if it is considered that: 
 

a) Without the dispensation the numbers of persons prohibited from 
participating in any particular business would be so great a 
proportion of the body transacting the business as to impede the 
transaction of the business. 

b) Without the dispensation the representation of different political 
groups on the body transacting any particular business would so 
upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the 
business. 

c) Granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the 
authority’s area. 

d) Without the dispensation each member of the Cabinet would be 
prohibited from participating in any particular business to be 
transacted by the authority’s Cabinet. 

e) Or it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 
 

 4.3 Any grant of dispensation must specify how long it lasts for, up to a 
maximum of four years. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 

The Council’s Constitution requires that any dispensations have to be 
agreed by the Standards Committee on the grounds that they meet one 
or more of the criteria set out above. Given that the failure to disclose this 
interest at a relevant meeting, could result in a breach of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct, the Monitoring Officer considers it is appropriate for the 
Committee to grant a dispensation to enable all members to participate in 
the decision to approve the Council’s LCTS until 15 March 2027. A 
number of other councils have granted similar dispensations. 
 

 5.2 The restrictions on councillors taking part in decisions where they are in 
arrears on Council Tax (Local Government Finance Act 1992 s106) 
cannot be dispensed with under the legislation and remain in force. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None. 

Legal 
The Localism Act enables the council to consider granting 
dispensations if they meet one or more of the criteria set 
out above. 

Page 8



 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 
risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x  asset management x 

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data protection x 
 

Processing Personal Data 
 
In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the 
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also 
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection and 
processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a new 
working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed and 
signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance with 
the Data Protection Act 2018.  
 
 

report author telephone no. email date 

Mary Grimshaw 01253 887214 mary.grimshaw@wyre.gov.u
k 

1 March 
2023 

 
 

List of background papers: 

name of document date where available for inspection 

None - - 
 
 
List of appendices 
 
None. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Mary Grimshaw, 

Monitoring Officer  Standards Committee 16 March 2023 

 

  Procedures for dealing with alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct  

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To present to members an updated procedure for dealing with 

complaints regarding alleged breaches of the Councillor’s Code of 
Coduct. 

   
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 The adoption of the procedure as amended. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
 3.1 

 
 

Members are requested to consider the procedure with amendments set 
out in Appendix 1. 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 

Following adoption of the current Code of Conduct at Full Council on 27 
January 2022 which is based on the Local Government Association’s 
Model Code the procedure for dealing with complaints has been 
reviewed and updated to ensure that it is up to date and in line with the 
new Code.  
 
The LGA Guidance on Member Model Code of Conduct Complaint 
Handling has also been taken into consideration with the review and 
update. 

5. Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 Many
[...]
actices in Wyre. 
 
Parish and Town Councils within the Wyre area are also required either to 
adopt the Wyre Code or to approve their own Code of Conduct.  Any 
complaints about breaches of such Codes by Parish or Town Councillors have 
to be submitted to Wyre Borough Council’s Monitoring Officer and, will be 
dealt with under the procedures set out in these notes. 
 

2. What is the Code of Conduct? 
 
The purpose of the code is to assist councillors in modelling the behaviour that 
is expected of them. It specifies that councillors must have regard to the 
Seven Principles of Public Life, also known as the Nolan Principles. Based on 
these, the following general principles and obligations should be followed 
when acting as a councillor: 
 
 act with integrity and honesty; 
 act lawfully; 
 treat all persons fairly and with respect; 
 lead by example and act in a way that secures public confidence in the role 

of councillor; 
 impartially exercise responsibilities in the interests of the local community; 
 not to improperly seek to confer an advantage, or disadvantage, on any 

person; 
 avoid conflicts of interest; 
 exercise reasonable care and diligence; and  
 ensure that public resources are used prudently in accordance with the 

local authority’s requirements and in the public interest. 
 

 The code sets out the councillor obligations, which are the minimum standards 
of conduct required and specifies arrangements for the registration and 
declaration of financial and other interests, which must be followed by 
councillors. 
 

 A full copy of the Wyre Code of Conduct is included in Part 5.01 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
Page 16



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Codes and Protocols - Part 5 
 

 Part 5.02/3 updated March 2023 

 
3. How to make a complaint 

 
If you wish to make a complaint, please submit it to the council’s Monitoring 
Officer, using the online form available here.  Please make clear, in particular, 
which of the requirements 
[...]

Lancashire 
FY6 7PU 
 
Or email to:  monitoringofficer@wyre.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Mary Grimshaw, 

Monitoring Officer  Standards Committee 16 March 2023 

 

  Guidance for Councillors and Officer on Gifts and Hospitality   

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To present to members an updated guidance document for councillors 

and officers on gifts and hospitality.   
   
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 The adoption of the guidance as amended. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
 3.1 

 
 

Members are requested to consider the guidance documents with 
amendments set out in Appendix 1. 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

The guidance document forms part of the Council Constitution and has 
been reviewed to ensure it is up to date with current practice.  

5. Key Issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 The review has resulted in an amendment in section 6 to include gifts 
received from the same source which cumulatively are over the value of 
£50 in a 12 month period. This brings the guidance in line with that for 
officers. 
 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance None arising directly from this report. 

Legal 
Councillors are required by the Council’s Code of Conduct 
to report acceptance of gifts and hospitality. Failure to 
report may be a breach of the Code. 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

Other risks/implications: checklist 

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report for those issues marked 
with an X. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 
community safety x   asset management x 
equality and diversity x  climate change x 
sustainability x  ICT x 
health and safety x  data protection x 

Processing
[...]
 value of £50 in a 12 
month period.  Only once consent has been given should the councillor take 
ownership.  The details must then be provided immediately to the Monitoring Officer 
for recording in the council’s register. 
 

Page 36



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Codes and Protocols - Part 5 
 

 Part 5.05/3 Updated:  

7. In relation to conventional hospitality (lunches, outings etc.) these should only be 
accepted provided that it is normal and reasonable in the circumstances to do so.  
An invitation that appears over-generous should be declined; it could be seen as an 
inducement to affect a Council decision.  Again, you must declare the hospitality 
and it is advisable to discuss the offer with the Monitoring Officer if you are in any 
doubt as to the motive. 
 

8. The register of gifts and hospitality and interests will be constantly updated and 
reviewed by the Monitoring Officer and the information will be retained for a period 
deemed necessary to demonstrate good governance and to address any allegations 
of misconduct accordingly. 

 
Step by Step Guide 
 
1. Token Gifts with no real monetary value can be accepted and do not need to be 

declared.  These include calendars, pens etc.  If you are in any doubt as to the 
classification of token gifts, ask the Monitoring Officer. 
 

2. Gifts Under £50 in value can be accepted but must be declared as soon as 
possible and, in any case, within 28 days of receipt.  An entry will be made on the 
council’s register by the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3. Gifts Over £50 in value must not be accepted without prior permission from the 
Monitoring Officer.  If authorisation is given, and the gift accepted, it must then be 
registered as above. 

 

Page 37



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Codes and Protocols - Part 5 
 

 Part 5.05/4 Updated:  

To 
 
Declaration of Receipt of Gifts or Hospitality 
 
 
Name 
 

 

 
 
 

 

What was the gift or hospitality? 
 
 
 

 

What is your best estimate of its market
[...]
 
using the on-line register from on the HUB for inclusion in the council’s register.    
 

9. Prior to accepting any gift or hospitality with a value of £25 or more, the Officer 
should seek authorisation from their immediate line manager, or their Director.  Only 
once consent has been given should the Officer take ownership and complete the 
on-line register form. Documentation supporting the acceptance should be passed 
to the Head of Governance and Business Support immediately. 
 

10.  In instances where the Chief Executive is in receipt of a gift or hospitality over the 
value of £25, approval must be sought from the Leader of the council. However, if 
both the Chief Executive and the Leader of the council are both in receipt of a gift or 
hospitality, approval must then be sought from the Cabinet. 
 

11.  If gifts are received from the same source which cumulatively, are over the value of 
£25 in a 12 month period, then these must be declared and the officer should seek 
authorisation from their manager, their Corporate Director or in compliance with the 
authorisation in paragraph 10 above.   
 

12.  The council prohibits the acceptance of cash gifts of any value. 
 

13. Any personal interests that may impinge or might reasonably be deemed by others 
to impinge on an Officer’s impartiality, or cause conflict with the duties of a Council 
officer as detailed above (such as conflicting business interests) should be declared 
in writing to the Officer’s line manager. The details should then be passed to the 
Head of Governance and Business Support to be entered onto the council’s 
Register.   
 

14. In relation to conventional hospitality (lunches, golf days, etc) these should only be 
accepted provided that it is normal and reasonable in the circumstances to do so.  
An invitation that appears over-generous should be declined; it could be seen as an 
inducement to affect a Council decision.  Again, you must declare the hospitality 
and it is advisable to discuss the offer with your line manager if you are in any doubt 
as to the motive. 
 

15. Any officer who is aware of any business dealings conferring personal gain, or 
involving relatives or associates of a member of staff must supply these details to 
the Head of Governance and Business Support for entry into the Register.  The 
council’s Whistle Blowing Policy can be used to divulge such information in 
confidence.   
 

16. The council’s Monitoring Officer and Audit Committee will inspect the register of 
gifts, hospitality and interests annually, and the information will be retained for a 
period deemed necessary to demonstrate good governance and to address any 
allegations of misconduct accordingly. 
 

17. The effectiveness of this policy will be reviewed regularly by carrying out various 
training / refresher exercises.  
 

Page 40



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Codes and Protocols - Part 5 
 

 Part 5.05/7 Updated:  

 
REMEMBER >>> If in doubt, declare it!!. 
 
 
Step by Step Guide 
 
1. Token gifts with no real monetary value can be accepted and do not need to be 

declared.  These include calendars, diaries, pens etc.  If you are in any doubt as to 
the classification of token gifts, just ask. 
 

2. Gifts under £25 in value can be accepted but must be declared to your line 
manager and reported using the on-line form on the HUB for inclusion on the 
council’s register. 
 

3. Gifts over £25 in value must not be accepted without prior permission from line 
management or Corporate Director.  If authorisation is given, and the gift accepted, 
it must then be registered as above. 
 

4. Declaration of Interests; if you feel that a personal involvement outside of work 
may affect judgements made in work, or be construed as doing so, these must be 
declared and registered as above. 
 

5.  Cash gifts of any value are strictly prohibited! 
 

Some useful links / contacts 
 

Employee 
Code of 
Conduct 

https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/HumanResourcesDepartment/
SitePages/Policies-and-procedures.aspx 

Whistleblowing 
policy 

https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/Governance/SitePages/Counte
r-fraud-and-corruption.aspx 

Anti- Fraud, 
Corruption and 
Bribery 

https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/Governance/SitePages/Counte
r-fraud-and-corruption.aspx 

Disciplinary 
Policy 

https://wyregovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/HumanResourcesDepartment/
SitePages/Policies-and-procedures.aspx 

Head of 
Governance 
and Business 
Support 

Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk or telephone 01253 887372 

Monitoring 
Officer 

Mary.grimshaw@wyre.gov.uk or telephone 01253 887214 

Deputy 
Monitoring 
Officer 

Jane.collier@wyre.gov.uk or telephone 01253 887506 

  
 

Page 41

mailto:Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:EOConnor@wyre.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Mary Grimshaw, 

Legal Services Manager  Standards Committee 16 March 2023 

 

  Members’ Code of Conduct Complaints - Summary 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 To advise the Committee of the number and status of complaints 

received since the last meeting under the Members’ Code of Conduct 
which have been, or are to be, considered by the Monitoring Officer and 
the Independent Person. 

   
2. Outcomes 

 
 2.1 The public and councillors have confidence in the high standards of local 

government, and that there is transparency about the conduct of 
councillors and the mechanisms for dealing with alleged breaches of the 
Codes of Conduct. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the Standards Committee note the outcome of concluded 
complaints and the progress of those still outstanding. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 

The council and individual members are required to promote and 
maintain high standards of ethical behaviour as is required under section 
27 of the Localism  Act 2011 (“the Act”). The  Act requires the council to 
have in place arrangements, under which 
[...]
1 Schedule of current complaints 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary of current complaints 2022-23 
 

The following alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct are either currently being dealt with under the Council’s complaints 
process or have been concluded since the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 16 June 2022 

 
 

Ref No Subject Member Category of Complaint Progress/Outcome 

2022/5 Wyre Councillor 
 

Allegation regarding inappropriate 
behaviour at a FTC meeting and 
posting inappropriate messages 
on Facebook 

DMO & IP determined that subject member not acting as a 
councillor at FTC meeting and with posts on social media with 
the exception of one. Advised to take message down or delete 
inappropriate words from post. Matter concluded. 

2022/6 Wyre Councillors x 2 
 

Allegation that use of office for 
own financial gain. 

Determined subject members not acting in their capacity as 
councillors. Matter concluded. 

2022/7 Fleetwood Town 
Councillors x 3 
 

Number of allegations around 
behaviour and comments at FTC 
meeting 28 June and social media 
posts in relation to this and some 
historic events 

Some minor breaches of code within allegations – dealt with 
informally by letter to subject members. Also concern that ‘tit for 
tat’ as closely linked to 2022/5. MO & DMO arranging to speak 
with relevant leaders. Matter concluded. 

2022/8 Forton Town Council Allegations regarding comments 
made at meeting May 2021 and 
follow up actions to Wyre Council 

No breach of the code. Matter concluded. 

2022/9 Unknown Wyre 
Councillor 

Inappropriate comment at Council 
Meeting 

Not able to establish who councillor is and no evidence of any 
member saying alleged words. Matter concluded. 

2022/10 Wyre Councillor 
 

Allegation that inappropriate 
comments made in public area 
and planning process unlawful 

No evidence of Breach of Code. Subject of the complaint is not 
a matter dealt with by Wyre Council. Subj
[...]
o complaints procedure. Matter concluded. 

2022/20 Wyre Councillor 
 

Complaint re. lack of response to 
enquiry 

Complainant also contacted Leader who dealt with complaint and 
therefore dealt with informally by MO/DMO. Member has 
apologised to complainant. Matter concluded. 

2022/21 Wyre Councillor 
 

Allegation that subject member 
had not attended any official 
meetings in 6 month period 

Allegation incorrect – no breach of the code. 
Matter concluded. 

2022/22 Wyre Councillor 
 

Allegation regarding inappropriate 
Facebook posts 

No further information provided. 
No evidence of breach. Matter concluded. 

2022/23 Wyre Councillor 
 

Allegation of inappropriate 
behaviour – tiktok posts. 

Concluded not acting in capacity as councillor – no breach of 
the code. Matter concluded. 

2022/24 Wyre Councillor 
 

Allegation of racist comments MO contacted complainant to gain further information. Met with 
subject member in liaison with IP. Determined that comments 
misconstrued – No breach of the code. Advice given to subject 
member and signposted to e-learning. Matter concluded. 

Updated 27/02/2023 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	Minutes

	4 Dispensation for all councillors to participate and vote on matters relating to the council's Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS)
	5 Updated Procedures for dealing with alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct
	2022 Draft Process and Procedures for dealing with allegations of breaches of the Councillors Code of Conduct

	6 Updated Guidance for Councillors and Officer on Gifts and Hospitality
	Part 5.05 - Gifts and Hospitality - Guidance for Councillors  Officers - amends for Standards

	7 Current Complaints: Summary
	Schedule of Complaints




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Standards Committee Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Thursday, 16 March 2023 at the Committee Room 2 - Civic Centre. 
 
 
Standards Committee members present: 
Councillors Catterall, Orme, Sir R Atkins, Gerrard and Swales  
 
Failed to attend or tender apologies for absence 
Councillor B Birch 
 
Officers present: 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Jane Collier, Human Resources Manager and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
George Ratcliffe, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager (Temporary) 
David Gregson, Independent Person 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
The Chair, Councillor Catterall, welcomed the new Independent Person, David 
Gregson, and thanked him for his attendance. 
 
27 Declarations of Interest  

 
In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer clarified that members did 
not need to declare an interest for item 7 as the identity of the subject 
member was private and Members were being asked to note the report. 
Therefore they were not making a decision involving the subject members. 
  
There were no declarations of interest in relation to the items on the agenda.  
  

28 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes for the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 16 June 
2022 were confirmed as a correct record by those who were in attendance. 
  

29 Dispensation for all councillors to participate and vote on matters 
relating to the council's Localised Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS)  
 
The Monitoring Officer, Mary Grimshaw, submitted a report on a dispensation 
for all councillors. The purpose of this report was to agree to a dispensation 



 

under section 33 of the Localism Act 2011, for all councillors to participate 
and vote on matters relating to the council’s Localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme (LCTS). 
  
The MO introduced the report. 
  
In response to a question, the MO clarified that the Code of Conduct states 
that where a matter arises at a meeting which directly related to a member’s 
financial interest or well-being or financial interest or well-being of a relative or 
close associate, members must disclose the interest and not take part in the 
discussion or vote. However, the Localism Act 2011 made the provision for 
councils to grant dispensations for particular circumstances, as laid out in the 
report. 
  
In response to a question regarding the monitoring of councillors’ interests, 
the MO explained that members were personally responsible for registering 
and declaring their own interests. If it was found that a councillor did not 
declare an interest at a meeting that they did have an interest in, this could be 
dealt with through the procedures for dealing with an alleged breach of the 
Code of Conduct. The MO suggested that if councillors needed clarification 
regarding the disclosure of interests, they should seek her advice. 
  
Following further discussions, it was agreed: 
  

         That a dispensation is granted to all councillors to participate and vote 
on the setting of the council’s LCTS until 15 March 2027 for the 
purposes of the Local Government Finance Act 2012, on the grounds 
that it is in the interests of persons living in the Borough for as many 
members as possible to be able to debate and decide on this issue. 

         That the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair of the 
Standards Committee has delegated power to grant dispensations 
when it is not expedient to wait until the next scheduled Standards 
Committee meeting. 

  
  
  

30 Updated Procedures for dealing with alleged breaches of the Code of 
Conduct  
 
The Monitoring Officer, Mary Grimshaw, submitted a report that clarified the 
procedures for dealing with alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct. The 
purpose of the report was to present to members an updated procedure for 
dealing with complaints regarding alleged breaches of the Councillor’s Code 
of Conduct. 
  
The MO introduced the report and summarised that the procedure for dealing 
with complaints has been reviewed and updated to ensure that it was up to 
date and in line with the new Code. 
  
Following discussions regarding appropriate sanctions for councillors in 
breach of the Councillor’s Code of Conduct, the committee agreed: 



 

  
         To consider the procedure with amendments set out in Appendix 1. 

  
31 Updated Guidance for Councillors and Officer on Gifts and Hospitality  

 
The Monitoring Officer, Mary Grimshaw, submitted a report that clarified the 
guidance for councillors and officers on gifts and hospitality. 
  
The MO introduced the report. She explained that the guidance had been 
reviewed, resulting in an amendment in section 6 to include gifts received 
from the same source which cumulatively were over the value of £50 in a 12 
month period. This brought the guidance in line with that for officers. 
  
In response to a question regarding token gifts, the MO confirmed that small, 
token gifts with no real monetary value can be accepted and did not need to 
be declared. 
  
It was agreed: 
  

         To consider the guidance documents with amendments set out in 
Appendix 1. 

  
32 Current Complaints: Summary  

 
The Monitoring Officer, Mary Grimshaw, submitted a report advising the 
Standards Committee of the number and current status of complaints under 
the Councillor’s Code of Conduct received since the last meeting, which had 
been, or were to be, considered by the MO and Independent Person(s). A 
schedule summarising the complaints of the alleged breaches of the Council’s 
Code of Conduct was included as an appendix to the report. 
  
The MO summarised the complaints. 
  
It was raised that several councillors had limited knowledge about Standards 
Hearing procedures. The MO suggested that a ‘mock’ Standards Hearing 
session might be beneficial, specifically before an official hearing was to be 
scheduled. 
  
The Deputy Monitoring Officer (DMO) mentioned the complaints received in 
the last period have been very minor and 75% of the complaints were not in 
breach. The DMO explained social media and the use of inappropriate 
language were the common causes of complaints. The MO mentioned that in 
2019, social media was highlighted as an issue and training was provided. 
The MO suggested after the election training could be provided again. 
  
Some members questioned the limited information provided in the summary 
of complaints. The DMO explained that they were unable to report any more 
detail of alleged breaches as that would risk the identification of the subject 
member(s) involved. The MO added that the council’s procedure of reporting 
alleged breaches was in line with other local authorities across Lancashire. 
  



 

The Committee asked about the procedure for receiving multiple complaints 
about a single councillor. The DMO explained that they would go through the 
Code of Conduct and procedures. They were unable to monitor every 
councillor’s social media and only receive information through the complaints 
process which they rely on. The more serious complaints could result in a 
Standards Hearing. The MO added that they were restricted to certain 
sanctions that were permitted through the legislation. 
  
Following discussion, it was agreed: 
  

         To note the outcome of the concluded complaints and the progress of 
those still outstanding. 

  
33 Date of next Meeting  

 
The next meeting of the Standards Committee was to be held on Thursday 22 
June 2023. 
 

The meeting started at 6:00 pm and finished at 6:27 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 23.03.2023 
 


